ORDINANCE NO. 2023-7

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING DARRIN DYER TO WORK FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT MOWING CITY PROPERTY LAWNS.

WHEREAS there are a limited businesses operating a lawn care business in the local area, to perform a needed service as needed by the city, including the mowing and maintaining the city's lawn.

WHEREAS, Rockport employee Damon Dyer's brother Darrin Dyer has a professional Lawn Care business and is qualified to conduct the required services the city needs, and due to the limited lawn care businesses in the area, the City of Rockport has agreed to allow Darrin Dyer to work for the city taking care of mowing and maintaining the city's lawn.

WHEREAS, denying Darrin Dyer the opportunity to work for the City on an as needed basis for the mowing and maintaining of services would create a hardship by depriving the city of an experienced and professional lawn care business, and it would be in the best interest of the city to allow Darrin Dyer to provide the needed service to the city.

NOW, therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Rockport, Arkansas:

The City of Rockport has agreed to allow Darrin Dyer to work on as needed service to mow and maintain the city's lawn at the City Hall and Fire Department.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.